Reproduced from Population Policies and Programmes in Singapore by Saw Swee-Hock (Singapore: Institute of
Southeast Asian Studies, 2005). This version was obtained electronically direct from the publisher on condition that
copyright is not infringed. No part of this publication may be reproduced without the prior permission of the Institute

of Southeast Asian Studies. Individual articles are available at < http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg >

Population
Policies and
Programmes
in Singapore



Masiah
Text Box
Reproduced from Population Policies and Programmes in Singapore by Saw Swee-Hock (Singapore: Institute of Southeast Asian Studies, 2005). This version was obtained electronically direct from the publisher on condition that copyright is not infringed. No part of this publication may be reproduced without the prior permission of the Institute of Southeast Asian Studies.  Individual articles are available at < http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg >

http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg

The Institute of Southeast Asian Studies (ISEAS) was established as
an autonomous organization in 1968. It is a regional centre dedicated
to the study of socio-political, security and economic trends and
developments in Southeast Asia and its wider geostrategic and economic
environment.

The Institute's research programmes are the Regional Economic
Studies (RES, including ASEAN and APEC), Regional Strategic and Political
Studies (RSPS), and Regional Social and Cultural Studies (RSCS).

ISEAS Publications, an established academic press, has issued
more than 1,000 books and journals. It is the largest scholarly publisher
of research about Southeast Asia from within the region. ISEAS
Publications works with many other academic and trade publishers and
distributors to disseminate important research and analyses from and
about Southeast Asia to the rest of the world.



Saw Swee-Hock

Population
Policies and
Programmes
in Singapore

m Institute of Southeast Asian Studies
Singapore



First published in Singapore in 2005 by ISEAS Publications
Institute of Southeast Asian Studies

30 Heng Mui Keng Terrace

Pasir Panjang

Singapore 119614

E-mail: publish@iseas.edu.sg
Website: <http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg>

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a
retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission
of the Institute of Southeast Asian Studies.

Chapters 2 to 8 originally published in Saw Swee-Hock, Population Control for
Zero Growth in Singapore (Singapore: Oxford University Press, 1980).

© 2005 Institute of Southeast Asian Studies, Singapore
The responsibility for facts and opinions in this publication rests exclusively with the

author and his interpretations do not necessarily reflect the views or the policy of the
publisher or its supporters.

ISEAS Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Saw, Swee-Hock, 1931-
Population policies and programmes in Singapore.
1. Singapore—Population policy.
2. Birth control—Singapore.
3. Fertility, Human—Singapore.
4. Singapore—Population.
I. Title
HB3645 A35272 2005

ISBN 981-230-318-9 (soft cover)
ISBN 981-230-319-7 (hard cover)

Typeset by Superskill Graphics Pte Ltd
Printed in Singapore by Utopia Press Pte Ltd



Contents

List of Tables
List of Figures

Preface

PART ONE: ANTINATALIST PERIOD
1 BACKGROUND

2 A PRIVATE PROGRAMME
Formation of the FPA
Objects
Organization
Clinics, Acceptors, and Attendances
Characteristics of New Acceptors

Targets and Achievements
The Re-establishment of the FPA

3 THE GOVERNMENT PROGRAMME
Formation of the SFPPB
Objectives
Organization
Clinical Services
Characteristics of New Acceptors
Targets and Achievements

ix
xiii

XV

O 00 N N

13
16
20
21

24
24
25
26
31
32
35



Vi POPULATION POLICIES AND PROGRAMMES IN SINGAPORE

4 INDUCED ABORTION 42
Move towards Legal Abortion 43
The Abortion Debate 45
Legal Abortion 47
Abortion on Demand 50
Characteristics of Abortees 53
Incidence of Abortion 56

5 VOLUNTARY STERILIZATION 62
Move towards Legal Sterilization 63
Legal Sterilization 65
Further Liberalization of the Sterilization Laws 67
Sterilization on Demand 69
Characteristics of Sterilized Persons 70
Incidence of Sterilization 74

6 INCENTIVES AND DISINCENTIVES 79
Overview 79
Maternity Leave 81
Accouchement Fee 82
Personal Income Tax 84
Public Housing 85
Primary School Registration 86
Work Permit 89

7 KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDES, AND PRACTICE 93
Family Planning 93
Abortion 100
Sterilization 104
Government Population Policies 107

8 RAPID FERTILITY DECLINE 113
Long-term General Trends 114
Effect of the Changing Age Composition 124
Changes by Age 126
Changes among Married Women 128
Changes by Parity 129
Changes by Race 133
Causes of Fertility Changes 135

Future Trends 138



Contents

vii

PART TWO: PRONATALIST PERIOD

9 UPLIFTING FERTILITY OF BETTER-EDUCATED WOMEN

Introduction

Graduate Marriage Matchmaking
Enhanced Child Relief

Primary School Registration
Sterilization Cash Incentives
Hospital Accouchement Fees
Conclusion

10 RELAXING OLD ANTINATALIST POLICIES
Need for Change
Abortion
Sterilization
Public Housing
Use of Medisave
Third Child Maternity Leave
Primary School Registration
Personal Income Tax

11 INTRODUCING LIMITED PRONATALIST POLICIES

Baby Bonus

Public Sector Leave

Public Sector Flexible Work
Childcare Subsidy

Public Housing

Special Tax Rebates
Conclusion

12 STRENGTHENING OLD PRONATALIST INCENTIVES

Need for Further Change

Use of Medisave

Extra Paid Maternity Leave

CPF Top-Up Grant for HDB Apartments
Extending Baby Bonus to First and Fourth Child
Increased Infant Care Subsidy

Parenthood Tax Relief

Working Mother's Child Relief

143

145
145
146
147
148
153
155
156

159
159
162
163
164
164
165
167
167

171
171
174
174
175
176
177
179

181
181
183
184
186
188
190
191
192



viii

POPULATION POLICIES AND PROGRAMMES IN SINGAPORE

13 INTRODUCING NEW PRONATALIST INCENTIVES

14 PROLONGED BELOW-REPLACEMENT FERTILITY

15 F

Appe
Appe
Appe
Appe
Appe

Two-Day Childcare Leave
Lower Maid Levy
Grandparent Care-Giver Relief
Five-Day Working Week

Equal Medical Benefits
Work-Life Works! Fund
Overview of 2004 Measures

Introduction

Fertility Trends Below Replacement Level
Fertility Trends of Three Main Races
Birth Shortfall Below Replacement Level
Future Fertility Trends

UTURE POPULATION TRENDS
Introduction

Methodology

Stationary Population

Future Population Growth
Future Age Structure
Implications of Future Trends

ndix A Talent For The Future

ndix B When Couples Have Fewer Than Two
ndix C  Who Is Having Too Few Babies?

ndix D The Second Long March

ndix E  Babies

Bibliography

Index

195
195
196
197
198
201
201
202

206
206
207
210
214
217

219
219
219
221
223
228
239

243
251
255
263
276

285
295



TABLE 2.1

TABLE 2.2

TABLE 2.3

TABLE 2.4

TABLE 2.5

TABLE 2.6

TABLE 3.1

TABLE 3.2

TABLE 3.3
TABLE 3.4

TABLE 4.1

TABLE 4.2

TABLE 5.1

List of Tables

Annual Government Grants to the

Family Planning Association

Annual Number of Clinics, Acceptors and
Visits, 1949-68

Distribution of Old Acceptors Attending in 1963
by Year of First Registration

Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors by
Monthly Family Income, 1954-59

Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors by
Source of Referral, 1959-65

Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors by
Method Chosen, 1959-65

Singapore Family Planning and Population
Board Annual Expenditure

Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors

by Selected Characteristics, 1968-77

Rate of Acceptance

Targeted and Actual New Acceptors within the
National Programme, 1966-77

Per Cent Distribution of Legal Abortion by Age
Group and Number of Living Children, 1970-77
Number of Abortions, Abortion Ratio, and
Abortion Rate, 1965-77

Per Cent Distribution of Sterilized Women by Race,

Age, and Number of Living Children, 1970-77

11

15

17

18

19

20

29

33
35

36

55

57

72



POPULATION POLICIES AND PROGRAMMES IN SINGAPORE

TABLE 5.2

TABLE 5.3

TABLE 6.1

TABLE 6.2

TABLE 7.1

TABLE 7.2

TABLE 7.3

TABLE 7.4

TABLE 7.5

TABLE 7.6

TABLE 7.7

TABLE 7.8

Per Cent Distribution of Sterilized Women

by Education and Combined Income, 1970-76
Number of Male and Female Sterilizations,
1965-77

Accouchement Fees with Effect from
1 August 1973
Accouchement Fees Revised on 18 July 1975

Proportion of Married Women Who Had Heard
of and Who Knew How to Use at Least One
Contraceptive Method by Race, Age, and
Education, 1973

Proportion of Married Women Who Approved of
Family Planning and Average Ideal Number of
Children by Race, Age, and Education, 1973
Proportion of Married Women Currently
Practising, Who Practised Before, and

Who Never Practised Contraception, by Race,
Age, and Education, 1973

Percentage of Married Women Who Knew
Abortion Was Legal and Who Knew Where to
Obtain Legal Abortion, 1973

Percentage of Married Women Who Approved of
Induced Abortion and Who Were Willing to
Undergo Abortion, 1973

Percentage of Married Women Who Had Heard
of Male Sterilization and Female Sterilization
and Who Knew Where to Obtain Male
Sterilization and Female Sterilization, 1973
Percentage of Married Women Who Had

Heard of Female and Male Sterilization and
Who Approved of Sterilization and Who Were
Willing to Undergo Sterilization, 1973
Percentage of Married Women Who Were Aware
of the Two-Child Family Recommended by
Government and Who Agreed That Two Was
Just Right, 1973

73

76

83
83

94

96

98

101

103

105

107

108



List of Tables

X

TABLE 7.9

TABLE 8.1

TABLE 8.2
TABLE 8.3

TABLE 8.4
TABLE 8.5

TABLE 8.6
TABLE 8.7
TABLE 8.8

TABLE 8.9

TABLE 9.1

TABLE 9.2

TABLE 10.1

TABLE 11.1

TABLE 12.1
TABLE 12.2
TABLE 12.3
TABLE 12.4

TABLE 13.1

Percentage of Women Who Thought Government
Population Policies Had Affected or Would Affect
Their Own or Other People's Family Size, 1973

Births, Crude Birth Rate and Total Fertility Rate,
1947-77

Age-Specific Fertility Rates, 1947-77

Relative Contribution of Each Age Group

to Gross Total Fertility, 1947-77

Proportion of Women Aged 15-49, 1969-77
Crude Birth Rate, Standardized Birth Rate, and
Total Fertility Rate, 1969-77

Age-Specific Fertility Rates, 1969-77
Age-Specific Marital Fertility Rates, 1969-77
Gross Total Fertility Rates by Birth Order,
1969-77

Total Fertility Rate for the Three Main Races,
1969-77

Old and New Systems of Primary One
Registration

Changes in Accouchement Fees in Government
Hospitals with effect from 1 March 1985

Amendment to the Primary School
Registration, 1987

Baby Bonus Scheme for the Second Child and
the Third Child

Cash Gift Schedule

Government Matching in Co-Savings Schedule
Infant Care Subsidy Rates

Comparison of Rebates Under the Old and
New Schemes

Percentage Distribution of Full-Time Employees
by Type of Work Week Pattern and Industry, 2002

111

115

119

122
124

125
127
129
132

134

150

156

167

173
188
189
190

192

199



Xii

POPULATION POLICIES AND PROGRAMMES IN SINGAPORE

TABLE
TABLE

TABLE
TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

TABLE

13.2
13.3

14.1
14.2

14.3

14.4

15.1

15.2

15.3

15.4

15.5

15.6

15.7

15.8

15.9

15.10

15.11

15.12

Pattern of Working Hours for Five-Day Week 200
Distribution of Births by Birth Order, 2000-03 204

Annual Births and Total Fertility Rate, 1975-2003 208
Total Fertility Rates for Three Main Races,

1975-2003 211
Annual Births According to Actual Fertility and
Replacement Fertility, 1974-2003 215
Total Fertility Rate of Selected Countries,

1970-2002 217

Future Resident Population According to

Replacement Projection, 2005-50 223
Resident Population According to Three
Different Projections, 2005-50 225

Future Resident Population by Four Broad
Age Groups According to Medium Projection,

2005-50 229
Total Resident Population by Age Group

According to High Projection, 2005-50 230
Male Resident Population by Age Group

According to High Projection, 2005-50 231
Female Resident Population by Age Group

According to High Projection, 2005-50 232
Total Resident Population by Age Group

According to Medium Projection, 2005-50 233
Male Resident Population by Age Group

According to Medium Projection, 2005-50 234
Female Resident Population by Age Group

According to Medium Projection, 2005-50 235
Total Resident Population by Age Group

According to Low Projection, 2005-50 236
Male Resident Population by Age Group

According to Low Projection, 2005-50 237

Female Resident Population by Age Group
According to Low Projection, 2005-50 238



FIGURE 3.1

FIGURE 8.1

FIGURE 8.2

FIGURE 8.3

FIGURE 14.1

FIGURE 14.2

FIGURE 14.3

FIGURE 15.1

FIGURE 15.2

APPENDIX A.1
APPENDIX C.1
APPENDIX C.2
APPENDIX D.1
APPENDIX D.2

APPENDIX D.3
APPENDIX D.4

List of Figures

Singapore Family Planning and Population
Board Organization Chart

Births and Crude Birth Rates, 1947-77
Age-Specific Fertility Rates, 1947-77
Gross Total Fertility Rates by Birth Order,
1967-77

Annual Births and Total Fertility Rate,
1970-2003

Annual Fertility Rates for Three Main Races,
1975-2003

Annual Births According to Actual Fertility
and Replacement Fertility, 1974-2003

Actual and Projected Resident Population,
1990-2050
Actual and Projected Annual Births, 1990-2050

Number of Children of Women

(Aged below 40) by Education

How Far off Target our Baby Output Has Been
Fertility among the Three Ethnic Groups
Educational Profile of Older Singles

Who will Remain Unmarried Each Year

in Future

Distribution of Population by Age and Sex

The Ageing Labour Force

28

116
120

131

209

212

216

226
227

250
261
262
273

273
274
275



Preface

Population Policies and Programmes in Singapore is a vastly expanded
version of my earlier book published some twenty-five years ago by
Oxford University Press under the old title of Population Control for Zero
Growth in Singapore. This revised edition of the book has been divided
into two distinct sections — Part One: Antinatalist Period and Part Two:
Pronatalist Period. The former deals with the period when the main
concern was the need to lower the high and above-replacement fertility
in the early years, and the latter covers the more recent period when the
focus of attention was centred on preventing fertility from continuing to
move forward at a level too low below-replacement fertility. The chapters
included in Part One have been reproduced, with some revisions, from
my earlier book, while Part Two contains the new chapters and appendices.

The enlarged book has therefore been structured in such a manner
as to present a comprehensive account of the initiatives undertaken by
the government to influence the course of fertility, and hence the rate of
population growth, in the island state of Singapore during the last four
decades or so. The book may be viewed as a case study of the public
policy of a country in the area of population with regard to fertility and
population growth. Hopefully, the book will enable the people of Singapore
to comprehend the fundamental population issue of the day and to
recognize the rather low below-replacement fertility, coupled with its
adverse consequences, that will persist during their whole lifetime.
More specifically, the book will be useful to married couples with
children or planning to have babies since it constitutes a convenient
source of detailed information on all the existing pronatalist incentives,
financial or otherwise, that they are entitled to claim.

In the preparation of the two editions of the book, I was fortunate to
receive the valuable assistance of many organizations and individuals.



XVi POPULATION POLICIES AND PROGRAMMES IN SINGAPORE

My thanks go to the Government Statistics Department, the then Family
Planning and Population Board, and the Family Planning Association for
supplying me with the statistical data and other relevant materials. My
research has been enormously facilitated by the conducive facilities
offered at the London School of Economics Library, the National
University of Singapore Library, and the Institute of Southeast Asian
Studies. I wish to thank Mr K. Kesavapany, Director of ISEAS, for his
generous hospitality and for providing me with a research assistant,
Mr Benjamin Loh, while I was deeply immersed in writing the latest
edition of the book. My thanks are also due to Mrs Triena Ong, Managing
Editor of ISEAS Publications Unit, for her tireless effort in bringing out
this book so expeditiously. Finally, I am indebted to my wife, Cheng Siok
Hwa, for reading and commenting on the manuscripts of both editions.
Needless to say, any opinions and shortcomings in the book are entirely
my own.

Saw Swee-Hock





