Reproduced from *Population Policies and Programmes in Singapore* by Saw Swee-Hock (Singapore: Institute of Southeast Asian Studies, 2005). This version was obtained electronically direct from the publisher on condition that copyright is not infringed. No part of this publication may be reproduced without the prior permission of the Institute of Southeast Asian Studies. Individual articles are available at < <a href="http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg">http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg</a> >

# Population Policies and Programmes in Singapore

The Institute of Southeast Asian Studies (ISEAS) was established as an autonomous organization in 1968. It is a regional centre dedicated to the study of socio-political, security and economic trends and developments in Southeast Asia and its wider geostrategic and economic environment.

The Institute's research programmes are the Regional Economic Studies (RES, including ASEAN and APEC), Regional Strategic and Political Studies (RSPS), and Regional Social and Cultural Studies (RSCS).

**ISEAS Publications**, an established academic press, has issued more than 1,000 books and journals. It is the largest scholarly publisher of research about Southeast Asia from within the region. ISEAS Publications works with many other academic and trade publishers and distributors to disseminate important research and analyses from and about Southeast Asia to the rest of the world.

### Saw Swee-Hock

# Population Policies and Programmes in Singapore

First published in Singapore in 2005 by ISEAS Publications Institute of Southeast Asian Studies 30 Heng Mui Keng Terrace Pasir Panjang Singapore 119614

E-mail: publish@iseas.edu.sg

Website: <a href="http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg">Website: <a href="http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg">http://bookshop.iseas.edu.sg</a>

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the Institute of Southeast Asian Studies.

Chapters 2 to 8 originally published in Saw Swee-Hock, *Population Control for Zero Growth in Singapore* (Singapore: Oxford University Press, 1980).

© 2005 Institute of Southeast Asian Studies, Singapore

The responsibility for facts and opinions in this publication rests exclusively with the author and his interpretations do not necessarily reflect the views or the policy of the publisher or its supporters.

### ISEAS Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Saw, Swee-Hock, 1931-

Population policies and programmes in Singapore.

- 1. Singapore—Population policy.
- 2. Birth control—Singapore.
- 3. Fertility, Human—Singapore.
- 4. Singapore—Population.
- I. Title

HB3645 A3S272 2005

ISBN 981-230-318-9 (soft cover) ISBN 981-230-319-7 (hard cover)

Typeset by Superskill Graphics Pte Ltd Printed in Singapore by Utopia Press Pte Ltd

### **Contents**

Lis	t of Tables	ix
Lis	t of Figures	xiii
Pre	eface	XV
PA	RT ONE: ANTINATALIST PERIOD	1
1	BACKGROUND	3
2	A PRIVATE PROGRAMME	7
	Formation of the FPA	7
	Objects	8
	Organization	9
	Clinics, Acceptors, and Attendances	13
	Characteristics of New Acceptors	16
	Targets and Achievements	20
	The Re-establishment of the FPA	21
3	THE GOVERNMENT PROGRAMME	24
	Formation of the SFPPB	24
	Objectives	25
	Organization	26
	Clinical Services	31
	Characteristics of New Acceptors	32
	Targets and Achievements	35

4	INDUCED ABORTION	42
	Move towards Legal Abortion	43
	The Abortion Debate	45
	Legal Abortion	47
	Abortion on Demand	50
	Characteristics of Abortees	53
	Incidence of Abortion	56
5	VOLUNTARY STERILIZATION	62
	Move towards Legal Sterilization	63
	Legal Sterilization	65
	Further Liberalization of the Sterilization Laws	67
	Sterilization on Demand	69
	Characteristics of Sterilized Persons	70
	Incidence of Sterilization	74
6	INCENTIVES AND DISINCENTIVES	79
	Overview	79
	Maternity Leave	81
	Accouchement Fee	82
	Personal Income Tax	84
	Public Housing	85
	Primary School Registration	86
	Work Permit	89
7	KNOWLEDGE, ATTITUDES, AND PRACTICE	93
	Family Planning	93
	Abortion	100
	Sterilization	104
	Government Population Policies	107
8	RAPID FERTILITY DECLINE	113
	Long-term General Trends	114
	Effect of the Changing Age Composition	124
	Changes by Age	126
	Changes among Married Women	128
	Changes by Parity	129
	Changes by Race	133
	Causes of Fertility Changes	135
	Future Trends	138

Contents vii

PA	RT TWO: PRONATALIST PERIOD	143
9	UPLIFTING FERTILITY OF BETTER-EDUCATED WOMEN	145
	Introduction	145
	Graduate Marriage Matchmaking	146
	Enhanced Child Relief	147
	Primary School Registration	148
	Sterilization Cash Incentives	153
	Hospital Accouchement Fees	155
	Conclusion	156
10	RELAXING OLD ANTINATALIST POLICIES	159
	Need for Change	159
	Abortion	162
	Sterilization	163
	Public Housing	164
	Use of Medisave	164
	Third Child Maternity Leave	165
	Primary School Registration	167
	Personal Income Tax	167
11	INTRODUCING LIMITED PRONATALIST POLICIES	171
	Baby Bonus	171
	Public Sector Leave	174
	Public Sector Flexible Work	174
	Childcare Subsidy	175
	Public Housing	176
	Special Tax Rebates	177
	Conclusion	179
12	STRENGTHENING OLD PRONATALIST INCENTIVES	181
	Need for Further Change	181
	Use of Medisave	183
	Extra Paid Maternity Leave	184
	CPF Top-Up Grant for HDB Apartments	186
	Extending Baby Bonus to First and Fourth Child	188
	Increased Infant Care Subsidy	190
	Parenthood Tax Relief	191
	Working Mother's Child Relief	192

13	INTROD	UCING NEW PRONATALIST INCENTIVES	195
	Two-Day	y Childcare Leave	195
	Lower N	Maid Levy	196
	Grandpa	arent Care-Giver Relief	197
	Five-Da	y Working Week	198
	Equal N	Iedical Benefits	201
	Work-Li	fe Works! Fund	201
	Overvie	w of 2004 Measures	202
14	PROLON	GED BELOW-REPLACEMENT FERTILITY	206
	Introduc	ction	206
	Fertility	Trends Below Replacement Level	207
	Fertility	Trends of Three Main Races	210
	Birth Sh	ortfall Below Replacement Level	214
	Future 1	Fertility Trends	217
15	FUTURE	POPULATION TRENDS	219
	Introduc	ction	219
	Method	ology	219
	Stationa	ry Population	221
	Future 1	Population Growth	223
	Future A	Age Structure	228
	Implications of Future Trends		239
Арр	pendix A	Talent For The Future	243
Арр	pendix B	When Couples Have Fewer Than Two	251
Арр	pendix C	Who Is Having Too Few Babies?	255
Арр	pendix D	The Second Long March	263
App	Appendix E Babies		276
Bib	liography		285
Index		295	

## **List of Tables**

TABLE 2.1	Annual Government Grants to the	
	Family Planning Association	11
TABLE 2.2	Annual Number of Clinics, Acceptors and	
	Visits, 1949-68	15
TABLE 2.3	Distribution of Old Acceptors Attending in 1963	
	by Year of First Registration	17
TABLE 2.4	Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors by	
	Monthly Family Income, 1954-59	18
TABLE 2.5	Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors by	
	Source of Referral, 1959-65	19
TABLE 2.6	Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors by	
	Method Chosen, 1959-65	20
TABLE 3.1	Singapore Family Planning and Population	
	Board Annual Expenditure	29
TABLE 3.2	Per Cent Distribution of New Acceptors	
	by Selected Characteristics, 1968-77	33
TABLE 3.3	Rate of Acceptance	35
TABLE 3.4	Targeted and Actual New Acceptors within the	
	National Programme, 1966–77	36
TABLE 4.1	Per Cent Distribution of Legal Abortion by Age	
	Group and Number of Living Children, 1970-77	55
TABLE 4.2	Number of Abortions, Abortion Ratio, and	
	Abortion Rate, 1965–77	57
TABLE 5.1	Per Cent Distribution of Sterilized Women by Race,	
	Age, and Number of Living Children, 1970-77	72

TABLE 5.2	Per Cent Distribution of Sterilized Women	
	by Education and Combined Income, 1970-76	73
TABLE 5.3	Number of Male and Female Sterilizations,	
	1965-77	76
TABLE 6.1	Accouchement Fees with Effect from	
	1 August 1973	83
TABLE 6.2	Accouchement Fees Revised on 18 July 1975	83
TABLE 7.1	Proportion of Married Women Who Had Heard	
	of and Who Knew How to Use at Least One	
	Contraceptive Method by Race, Age, and	
	Education, 1973	94
TABLE 7.2	Proportion of Married Women Who Approved of	
	Family Planning and Average Ideal Number of	
	Children by Race, Age, and Education, 1973	96
TABLE 7.3	Proportion of Married Women Currently	
	Practising, Who Practised Before, and	
	Who Never Practised Contraception, by Race,	
	Age, and Education, 1973	98
TABLE 7.4	Percentage of Married Women Who Knew	
	Abortion Was Legal and Who Knew Where to	
	Obtain Legal Abortion, 1973	101
TABLE 7.5	Percentage of Married Women Who Approved of	
	Induced Abortion and Who Were Willing to	
	Undergo Abortion, 1973	103
TABLE 7.6	Percentage of Married Women Who Had Heard	
	of Male Sterilization and Female Sterilization	
	and Who Knew Where to Obtain Male	
	Sterilization and Female Sterilization, 1973	105
TABLE 7.7	Percentage of Married Women Who Had	
	Heard of Female and Male Sterilization and	
	Who Approved of Sterilization and Who Were	
	Willing to Undergo Sterilization, 1973	107
TABLE 7.8	Percentage of Married Women Who Were Aware	
	of the Two-Child Family Recommended by	
	Government and Who Agreed That Two Was	
	Just Right, 1973	108

List of Tables xi

TABLE 7.9	Percentage of Women Who Thought Government Population Policies Had Affected or Would Affect	
	Their Own or Other People's Family Size, 1973	111
TABLE 8.1	Births, Crude Birth Rate and Total Fertility Rate,	
	1947–77	115
TABLE 8.2	Age-Specific Fertility Rates, 1947-77	119
TABLE 8.3	Relative Contribution of Each Age Group	
	to Gross Total Fertility, 1947–77	122
TABLE 8.4	Proportion of Women Aged 15-49, 1969-77	124
TABLE 8.5	Crude Birth Rate, Standardized Birth Rate, and	
	Total Fertility Rate, 1969-77	125
TABLE 8.6	Age-Specific Fertility Rates, 1969-77	127
TABLE 8.7	Age-Specific Marital Fertility Rates, 1969-77	129
TABLE 8.8	Gross Total Fertility Rates by Birth Order,	
	1969–77	132
TABLE 8.9	Total Fertility Rate for the Three Main Races,	
	1969–77	134
TABLE 9.1	Old and New Systems of Primary One	
	Registration	150
TABLE 9.2	Changes in Accouchement Fees in Government	
	Hospitals with effect from 1 March 1985	156
TABLE 10.1	Amendment to the Primary School	
	Registration, 1987	167
TABLE 11.1	Baby Bonus Scheme for the Second Child and	
	the Third Child	173
TABLE 12.1	Cash Gift Schedule	188
TABLE 12.2	Government Matching in Co-Savings Schedule	189
TABLE 12.3	Infant Care Subsidy Rates	190
TABLE 12.4	Comparison of Rebates Under the Old and	
	New Schemes	192
TABLE 13.1	Percentage Distribution of Full-Time Employees	
	by Type of Work Week Pattern and Industry, 2002	199

TABLE 13.2	Pattern of Working Hours for Five-Day Week	200
TABLE 13.3	Distribution of Births by Birth Order, 2000-03	204
TABLE 14.1	Annual Births and Total Fertility Rate, 1975–2003	208
TABLE 14.2	Total Fertility Rates for Three Main Races,	
	1975–2003	211
TABLE 14.3	Annual Births According to Actual Fertility and	
	Replacement Fertility, 1974–2003	215
TABLE 14.4	Total Fertility Rate of Selected Countries,	045
	1970-2002	217
TABLE 15.1	Future Resident Population According to	
	Replacement Projection, 2005-50	223
TABLE 15.2	Resident Population According to Three	
	Different Projections, 2005-50	225
TABLE 15.3	Future Resident Population by Four Broad	
	Age Groups According to Medium Projection,	
	2005-50	229
TABLE 15.4	Total Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to High Projection, 2005-50	230
TABLE 15.5	Male Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to High Projection, 2005-50	231
TABLE 15.6	Female Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to High Projection, 2005-50	232
TABLE 15.7	Total Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to Medium Projection, 2005-50	233
TABLE 15.8	Male Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to Medium Projection, 2005–50	234
TABLE 15.9	Female Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to Medium Projection, 2005–50	235
TABLE 15.10	Total Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to Low Projection, 2005-50	236
TABLE 15.11	Male Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to Low Projection, 2005-50	237
TABLE 15.12	Female Resident Population by Age Group	
	According to Low Projection, 2005-50	238

# **List of Figures**

FIGURE 3.1	Singapore Family Planning and Population Board Organization Chart	28
FIGURE 8.1	Births and Crude Birth Rates, 1947–77	116
FIGURE 8.2	Age-Specific Fertility Rates, 1947-77	120
FIGURE 8.3	Gross Total Fertility Rates by Birth Order, 1967–77	131
FIGURE 14.1	Annual Births and Total Fertility Rate,	
	1970-2003	209
FIGURE 14.2	Annual Fertility Rates for Three Main Races, 1975–2003	212
FIGURE 14.3	Annual Births According to Actual Fertility	
	and Replacement Fertility, 1974–2003	216
FIGURE 15.1	Actual and Projected Resident Population,	
	1990-2050	226
FIGURE 15.2	Actual and Projected Annual Births, 1990–2050	227
APPENDIX A.1	Number of Children of Women	
	(Aged below 40) by Education	250
APPENDIX C.1	How Far off Target our Baby Output Has Been	261
APPENDIX C.2	Fertility among the Three Ethnic Groups	262
APPENDIX D.1	Educational Profile of Older Singles	273
APPENDIX D.2	Who will Remain Unmarried Each Year	
	in Future	273
APPENDIX D.3	Distribution of Population by Age and Sex	274
APPENDIX D 4	The Ageing Labour Force	2.75

### **Preface**

Population Policies and Programmes in Singapore is a vastly expanded version of my earlier book published some twenty-five years ago by Oxford University Press under the old title of Population Control for Zero Growth in Singapore. This revised edition of the book has been divided into two distinct sections — Part One: Antinatalist Period and Part Two: Pronatalist Period. The former deals with the period when the main concern was the need to lower the high and above-replacement fertility in the early years, and the latter covers the more recent period when the focus of attention was centred on preventing fertility from continuing to move forward at a level too low below-replacement fertility. The chapters included in Part One have been reproduced, with some revisions, from my earlier book, while Part Two contains the new chapters and appendices.

The enlarged book has therefore been structured in such a manner as to present a comprehensive account of the initiatives undertaken by the government to influence the course of fertility, and hence the rate of population growth, in the island state of Singapore during the last four decades or so. The book may be viewed as a case study of the public policy of a country in the area of population with regard to fertility and population growth. Hopefully, the book will enable the people of Singapore to comprehend the fundamental population issue of the day and to recognize the rather low below-replacement fertility, coupled with its adverse consequences, that will persist during their whole lifetime. More specifically, the book will be useful to married couples with children or planning to have babies since it constitutes a convenient source of detailed information on all the existing pronatalist incentives, financial or otherwise, that they are entitled to claim.

In the preparation of the two editions of the book, I was fortunate to receive the valuable assistance of many organizations and individuals.

My thanks go to the Government Statistics Department, the then Family Planning and Population Board, and the Family Planning Association for supplying me with the statistical data and other relevant materials. My research has been enormously facilitated by the conducive facilities offered at the London School of Economics Library, the National University of Singapore Library, and the Institute of Southeast Asian Studies. I wish to thank Mr K. Kesavapany, Director of ISEAS, for his generous hospitality and for providing me with a research assistant, Mr Benjamin Loh, while I was deeply immersed in writing the latest edition of the book. My thanks are also due to Mrs Triena Ong, Managing Editor of ISEAS Publications Unit, for her tireless effort in bringing out this book so expeditiously. Finally, I am indebted to my wife, Cheng Siok Hwa, for reading and commenting on the manuscripts of both editions. Needless to say, any opinions and shortcomings in the book are entirely my own.

Saw Swee-Hock